

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | RES- | -99:942 | Version: | 1 | Name: | Public hearing for an aban Lane as requested by War | |
|----------------|---|-----------|----------|---|---------------|--|--------|
| Туре: | Reso | olution | | | Status: | Passed | |
| File created: | 10/4/ | /1999 | | | In control: | City Council | |
| On agenda: | | | | | Final action: | 10/4/1999 | |
| Title: | RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING TO ABANDON A PORTION OF RANSOM LANE AS REQUESTED BY JOHN & NATALIE WARD AND STAN & MARSHA HILL | | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | Abandonment, Public hearing | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. plat | | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | , | | Acti | on | Result |
| | | | | | | | |

RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING TO ABANDON A PORTION OF RANSOM LANE AS REQUESTED BY JOHN WARD

WHEREAS, the property owners have filed a Petition with the City Clerk of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas requesting that the portion of Ransom Lane that abuts Lot 4 of Block B and Lot 1 of Block C of McDaniels 4th Addition of the City of Jonesboro be vacated and abandoned.

WHEREAS, the Petition has been presented to the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; AND

WHEREAS, Arkansas Code Annotated 14-301-110 requires two weeks public notice before the above easements can be vacated and abandoned;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas that the City Clerk is directed to publish a notice once a week for two consecutive weeks advising the public of the request by the property owner to vacate and abandon the unimproved portion of said street mentioned above and this matter will be heard before the City Council on October 18, 1999 at 6:20 p.m. o'clock, in Council Chambers located at 900 W. Monroe, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of October, 1999.